
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

(This meeting is being re-convened following the 
decision to adjourn made by the Sub Committee 
on 5th April 2016)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2016 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

B Gettings - Morley North
M Harland - Kippax and Methley

C Townsley - Horsforth

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Gipton and 
Harehills

REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
EAST EUROPEAN FOODS, 11 HAREHILLS 
ROAD, HAREHILLS, LEEDS, LS8 5HR,

To receive and consider a report by the Head of 
Elections, Licensing and Registration which sets 
out details of a review of the Premises License at 
Eastern European Foods, 11 Harehills Road, 
Harehills, Leeds.

(This application is being re-convened following the 
decision to adjourn made by the Sub Committee 
on 5th April 2016)

(Report attached)

1 - 
104

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

Third Party Recording 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the 
proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda.
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording 
was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation 
or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those points must be complete.

 

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date:  19th April 2016 
 
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for East European Foods, 11 Harehills 

Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR,   
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Gipton & Harehills 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

 

       
 
 Executive Summary  
 
This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence under  
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, sought by The Licensing Authority in respect of 11  
Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR. The licensing authority is now under a duty to review 
the premises licence held by these premises.  
 
The application was previously scheduled before the Licensing Sub Committee on the 5

th
 April 

2016. The committee determined to adjourn the hearing to a later date as it was considered it to 
be important that the new Licence Holder Mr Mirabadi  attend the hearing.  Although the 
committee were aware that steps have been taken to rectify the CCTV recording which was the 
substantive  reason why the review was sought by the Licensing Authority, the options available 
to the committee can include revocation of  the licence. The fact Mr Mirabadi had not attended 
this hearing showed a lack of appreciation of the severity of this situation and the committee 
therefore decided to adjourn the matter until the 19

th
 April 2016.  

 
1.0   Purpose of this Report  

 
1.1  This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the review 

application made by The Licensing Authority (Appendix A). The report sets out the relevant 
law when reviewing licences under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”), and informs members 
of the options available to them when reviewing a premises licence.  

 
 
 
 
 

Report Author:  Mrs Emma White 
 
Tel:   0113 2474095 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 2 

2.0    Background Information  
 

2.1   On the 5th
  February 2013 Mr Ziring Mahmood submitted an application for a premises 

licence. The application received an objection from EPT team. These conditions were agreed 
an imposed onto the operating schedule. The premises licence was duly granted.  
 
On the 25th February 2014 a transfer application was received. This was to transfer the 
premises licence to Mr Shoresh Mohammed.  
 
On the 9

th
  October 2015 a transfer application was received . This was to transfer the 

premises icence to Mr D
[...]
the control measures as part of your application place a 
tick in the relevant box in the right hand column. You can then enter the corresponding 
codes in page 14 of your application form ih the boxes which match up with the 
licensing objectives or simply write "see pro forma risk assessment". These measures 
will then appear on your licence. · 

----------------------------

Page 46



Crime and Disorder 

CCTV 

Does the premises have CCTV? YES 1ZJ NO 0 N/A 0 
If YES: 

Was the siting and standard agreed with West Yorkshire Police (WYP)? YES 0 NO 0 

Have you agreed a policy on the retention and security of the footage with YES 0 NO 0 N/ A IZ] 
WYP? . 

If NO: 

Have you consulted WYP about whether CCTV should be installed? YES 0 NO 0 N/A ~ 

(NB unless WYP have agreed CCTV is not required, a representation is likely) 

Suggested measures Code .,/ 

A suitable Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the 6PF001 

/ premises at all times when licensable activities are being carried out and at any / other times where members of the public are present on the premises . 

The CCTV system will cover all areas of the premises occupied by the public 6PF002 / under the terms of the licence, including corridors and stairways (excluding WCs / and changing rooms). 

The CClV system will cover the main entrance/s and exit/s and designated 6PF0i / emergency egress routes from the premises. 

The CCTV system will cover all external areas of the premises occupied by the 6PF004 / public, i.e. queuing areas; beer gardens; smoking areas and car parks. :./ 
The location of CCTV cameras are identified on the site plan of the premises. No 6PFOOS 
amendments to the locations of the cameras will be made without prior 

/ / consultation with West Yorkshire Police/British Transport Police and the Licensing 
Authority 

The CCTV system will be of a satisfactory resolution quality which will enable the 6PF006 v identification of persons and activities, and other fine
[...]
therwise of any issue. This is a matter for the 
courts. The licensing authority's role when determining such a review is not therefore to 
establish the guilt or innocence of any individual but to ensure the promotion of the crime 
prevention objective. 

10 See chapter 15 in relation to the licensing of live and recorded music. Page 96



11.25 Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not 
part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations 
giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of 
any criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal 
courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to 
determine whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on 
the premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review 
follows a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go beyond 
any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence 
before them. 

11.26 Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be 
taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention 
objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or associated problems 
may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts of the licence holder and 
the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance with the conditions attached 
to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing authority is still empowered to take 
any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The licensing authority's duty is to take 
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the wider 
communi
[...]
an Mírabadi attended at ELS

reception to pay annual fee and change the name
of the shop

New PLH reminded that still awaiting CCTV

footage

10.3.2016 Mr Mirabadi and Mr Mohammed attended at ELS

reception with USB Memory Stick
CB able to view footage from 29 days prior
and 12 Feb & 10 March. Advised need
evidence of 31 days.

L1,.3.201,6 Premises Licence íssued for DJ Off Licence PLH

DPS

Hassan Mirabadi
Shoresh H Mohammed

15.3.2016 CB viewed CCTV footage from 8 February on USB

stick supplied by Operator late 10.3.16
Operator now compliant with all CCTV

conditions

Page 2 of 2Page 104


	Agenda
	6 Review of the Premises Licence for East European Foods, 11 Harehills Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR,
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 19th April, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor B Gettings in the Chair

Councillors M Harland and C Townsley

192 Election of the Chair 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Gettings be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.

193 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

194 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

195 Late Items 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.

196 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations were made.

197 Review of the Premises Licence for East European Foods, 11 Harehills 
Road, Harehills, Leeds, LS8 5HR, 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which provided 
Members with the background and history to the making of the review application 
made by the Licensing Authority. The report set out the relevant law when reviewing 
licences under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”), and informed members of the 
options available to them when reviewing a premise licence.

The meeting had been re-convened following a decision to adjourn made by the 
Sub-Committee on 5th April 2016. 

In attendance for the review were:

Mr S H Mohammed – DPS (Licence holder at time the review was served)
Mr H Mirabadi – Licence Holder

Mrs C Brennand – Licensing Authority
PC L Dobson – West Yorkshire Police



Final minutes 

The Sub Committee heard from Mrs Brennand who highlighted the additional 
information that had been submitted after the adjournment on 5th April 2016. This 
information included the fact that Mr Mirabadi had now complied with the licence 
condition to have a working CCTV system in place on the premises. The Licensing 
Authority had previously had many conversations with the licence holder and sent 
correspondence requesting that this condition be complied with. 

The Sub Committee heard from PC Dobson who confirmed that the CCTV did now 
work at the premises. PC Dobson also sought assurance that the CCTV system had 
been removed from the flat above to the ground floor trading area. It was confirmed 
that this had happened.

In discussion with Members it was confirmed that CCTV had been requested from 
the licence holder following allegations of breaching the condition relating to open 
hours. However Mr Mirabadi had not been able to provide CCTV to prove there had 
been no breach and it had become apparent the CCTV did not work effectively.

The Licensing Sub Committee informed Mr Mirabadi that it takes breaches and non-
compliance with the licensing conditions very seriously.

Mr Mirabadi addressed the Sub Committee and confirmed he had now complied with 
all requests made by the Licensing Authority with no outstanding issues.

Following full consideration of the options open to the Sub-Committee in the 
determination of Review applications Members made the following decision:

RESOLVED – The Sub Committee determined to allow the licence to continue to 
operate subject to conditions previously agreed.

Members wished the licence holder good luck. However the Sub Committee re-
iterated that further breaches to the licence would not be tolerated and would result 
in a further review. The Sub Committee noted the business now traded as DJ Off 
Licence.


